
 

 

 
THE CHAIR AND ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Tuesday 16 February 2021 
 
Dear Member 

 
COUNCIL 
 
Please note that this is a virtual meeting.  The meeting will be live-streamed via the 
Council’s Facebook page https://en-gb.facebook.com/MiddlesbroughCouncil/ at 7.00 
pm on Wednesday 24th February, 2021 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

  

3.   Announcements/Communications 
 
To receive and consider any communications from the Chair, 
Mayor, Executive Members or Chief Executive (if any). 

 

  

4.   Strategic Plan 2021-24  3 - 16 
5.   Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Medium Term Financial Plan 

and Capital Strategy 2021/22 
 17 - 80 

6.   Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/2022  81 - 84 
 
Charlotte Benjamin, Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 
AS THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING THERE WILL BE NO ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER 
 
Inspection of Papers – This Summons may be downloaded from the Council’s Website. 
 
Should you have any queries in regard to the items on this agenda please contact Bernie 
Carr on (Direct Line 01642 729714 or e-mail on: - bernie_carr@middlesbrough.gov.uk. 

 
Address: Democratic Services Office, Middlesbrough Council, Town Hall, Middlesbrough 
TS1 9FX 
 
Website: www.middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 1

https://en-gb.facebook.com/MiddlesbroughCouncil/
http://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/


 

 
 

Page 2



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: The Elected Mayor of Middlesbrough; Chief Executive 

 

Submitted to: Council, 24 February 2021 

 

Subject: Strategic Plan 2021-24 

 

Summary 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Council approves the proposed revised Strategic Plan for the period 2021-24.  

 

Report for: Key decision: Confidential: Is the report 

urgent? 

Decision Yes – over the 
financial threshold, 
amends the 
Council’s policy 
framework and 
affects two or more 
wards. 

No Not applicable 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The report refreshes the Strategic Plan for the 2021-24 period, ensuring that it remains 
current and reflective of major developments of the past year, in particular COVID-19, 
and those anticipated in the coming three years. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

Implementation of the priorities outlined within the proposed revised plan will positively 
impact on all wards in Middlesbrough. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 

What is the purpose of this report? 
 
1. This report seeks Council’s approval of the proposed revised Strategic Plan for the 

period 2021-24.  
 

Why does this report require a member decision? 
 
2. The Strategic Plan is the Council’s overarching business plan for the medium-term, and 

is typically refreshed on an annual basis. This refresh follows public consultation on a 
number of revised strategic priorities for the Council in light of the impacts of COVID-19 
on local communities and on the way the Council will do business in the future.  
 

3. The Strategic Plan is part of the Council’s Policy Framework and so requires the 
approval of Full Council, as set out in Article 4.2 of the Constitution. The proposed 
revised plan was endorsed by the Executive on 16 February 2021. 
 

Report Background 
 
4. Full Council approved a Strategic Plan for the period 2020-23 on 15 January 2020. 

This plan incorporated the then newly-elected Mayor of Middlesbrough, Andy Preston’s 
key priorities for this term of office, setting out the Council’s key strategic objectives in a 
single, concise document for the first time. 
 

5. However, nine days after this plan was approved, the first case of COVID-19 in Europe 
was reported, with the first case in the UK confirmed a week later on 31 January, in 
York. The first confirmed death in Middlesbrough was on 19 March and it is now well-
established that since then Middlesbrough has experienced one of the highest rates of 
confirmed COVID-19 cases in the UK. 

 

6. The COVID-1
[...]
e plan now includes: 

 

 an introduction from the Mayor of Middlesbrough and the Chief Executive; 

 the Council’s strategic aims and its corporate values; 

 progress to date; 

 strategic priorities for 2021-24; 

 delivery and outcomes; 

 further information. 
 
18. Other matters previously outlined in the plan will be set out in a range of Directorate 

Plans to be developed for 2021/22, which will be agreed by Executive Members. 
 

What decisions are being asked for?  
 
19. That Council approves the proposed revised Strategic Plan for the period 2021-24.  
 
Why is this being recommended? 

 
20. To ensure that the Council’s overarching business plan remains fit for purpose, 

responding to impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and other significant changes to the 
Council’s operating environment arising in the past year and providing clear direction 
for strategic activity and budgeting over the medium-term.  

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
21. It is imperative that the Council effectively articulates and communicates an 

overarching plan to direct activity across Directorates towards the achievement of 
corporate strategic objectives.  
 

22. The only other feasible decisions therefore relate to the structure of the document, and 
its horizon (i.e. reverting to an annual plan). It is strongly in the Council’s interest to 
plan over the medium-term, in line with the indicative budgets over this period outlined 
by the Government. The proposed document achieves this while providing an 
appropriate level of detail for all audiences on the Council’s aims and priorities over this 
period.    

 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
23. Implementation of the Strategic Plan will enable the Council to operate within the 

resources available to it, and continue to meet its various statutory duties, including the 
overarching Duty of Best Value. 

 
Financial 
 
24. The Strategic Plan and the Council’s annual revenue and capital budgets are 

developed in parallel to ensure that there is full alignment between the Council’s 
priorities and its spending plans. In outlining an achievable programme that delivers 
performance improvement within reduced resources, the Strategic Plan (and its 

Page 6



5 

supporting workplan) therefore demonstrates how the Council will deliver value for 
money for the taxpayer in the medium-term. 

 
Policy framework 
 
25. The Strategic Plan forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework and as such must be 

agreed by Full Council. Approval of the proposed Strategic Plan by Full Council 
therefore will update the Policy Framework.    

 
Equality and diversity 
 
26. The proposed Strategic Plan has been subject to a Level 1 (screening) equality impact 

assessment (at Appendix 2). This identified that no negative differential impacts on 
diverse groups and communities within Middlesbrough is anticipated from the delivery 
of the Elected Mayor’s priorities or other activity set out within the Strategic Plan. 
 

27. Detailed activity underpinning the Strategic Plan 2021-24 will be set out in the Strategic 
Plan workplan to be considered by the Executive at its meeting of 16 March 2021. This 
workplan and any initiatives arising from it (where required) will be impact-assessed 
separately. 
 

28. The strategic priorities relating to vulnerability, crime and anti-social behaviour and 
COVID-19 recovery will be adopted as the Council’s equality objectives for the period 
to 2024, in line with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010.  

 
Risk 
 
29. The proposed Strategic Plan will entail a range of activity to address the key risks set 

out within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, which is reported to the Executive on a 
quarterly basis. 
 

30. Approval of the proposed revised Strategic Plan will positively impact on risk O8-054 in 
the Strategic Risk Register – Failure to adhere to Local Code of Corporate Governance 
and deliver governa
[...]
 UK equality law? 

Could the decision impact differently on other 

commonly disadvantaged groups? 

   

No. The Strategic Plan commits to reducing inequalities within 

Middlesbrough, for example within experience of crime or within health, 

incorporating the Council’s equality objectives for the period to 2024. It 

responds to increased inequalities locally arising from the COVID-19 

pandemic. As a result there are no concerns that the Plan or associated 

activity could have a disproportionate adverse impact on groups or 

individuals with characteristics protected in national legislation. 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on 

relationships between different groups, 

communities of interest or neighbourhoods 

within the town? 

   

No. The Plan commits to improving community engagement within the town 

(within the Quality of Service priority), which will result in direct benefits for 

cohesion. As a result there are no concerns that the proposed plan could 

have an adverse impact on community cohesion.   

Assessment completed by: Paul Stephens, Head of Strategy, Information and Governance 

Date: 2 February 2021 

LMT approver: Tony Parkinson, Chief Executive 

Date: 2 February 2021 

 

P
age 16



 
 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Andy Preston - Elected Mayor of Middlesbrough 

Ian Wright - Director of Finance 

 

Submitted to: Council, 24 February 2021 

 

Subject: Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital 

Strategy 2021/22 

 

Summary 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Council approves the proposed budget strategy for 2021/22 as set out in 
paragraphs 35 to 70, and approves the proposed budget efficiency savings for 2021/22 
(Appendix 1). 

 

That the Council approves the budget requirement for 2021/22 to be set at £116,492,035 
as detailed in Appendix 2. 

 

Having taken into account the matters set out in Section 32 of the Local Government Act 
1992 and the items set out within the report, that the Council approves that the basic 
amount of Council Tax (Band D) for 2021/22 be £1,757.67 being a 1.99% increase in 
general Council Tax and an annual precept of 0.76% for Adult Social Care which has been 
continued by the Government to contribute towards the shortfall of funding for adult social 
care. In total this represents an increase of 2.75% in the basic amount of Council Tax for 
the whole of the Borough.   
  
That the Council approves the actual amount of Council Tax (Band D) for areas without 
parish precepts (excluding Fire and Police) be set at £1,757.11. 
 
That the Council approves the actual amount of Council Tax (Band D) for areas with parish 
precepts (excluding Fire and Police) be set at :- 
  

Nunthorpe Parish     £1,761.41 
Stainton and Thornton Parish   £1,766.42 

 
That the Council approves the amounts of Council Tax for each category of dwelling be set 
in accordance with table 4 of Appendix 4 within the report. 
 

That the Council notes the refreshed Medium Term Financial Plan position for 2021-24 set 
out in this report in paragraphs 90 to 119. 

 
That the Council approves the updated Investment Strategy for the period to 2023/24 as 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 

outlined in paragraphs 120 to 124 and detailed in Appendix 5. 
 
That the Council approves the Capital Strategy Report (Prudential indicators, Investment 
Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision) 2021/22 as outlined in paragraphs 125 to 136 
and detailed in Appendix 6, and approves the Authorised Limit for external borrowing of     
£315 million for the Council for 2021/22 as set out in paragraph 135.   
 

 

Report for: Key decision: Confidential: Is the report 

urgent? 

Decision Yes – over the 
financial threshold 
(£150,000) and 
affects more than 
two wards 

No No 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The setting of the Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Capital Strategy for 2021/22 and the 

revision of th
[...]
ars. The “Refreshing the Strategic Plan for the 2021-
2024 period” report which was presented to Executive on 24 November 2020 
endorsed revisions to the Council’s strategic priorities, and this was then presented 
to Council on 16 December 2020 allowing consultation to commence (the results of 
which were included as part of the Strategic Plan 2021-24 report to Executive on 16 
February 2021 and to this Full Council), with the revised priorities being as follows: 

 

 children and young people; 

 vulnerability; 

 crime and anti-social behaviour; 

 climate change; 

 Covid-19 recovery; 

 physical environment; 

 town centre; 

 culture; and 

 quality of service. 
 

Page 19



 

 

7. The Medium Term Financial Plan sets out the financial envelope that is necessary to 
achieve those aims and the savings necessary for living within those financial plans 
(budget savings). 
 

8. The Council noted a report from the Elected Mayor on 16 December 2020 which 
provided an update in respect of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan position 
for the period to 2023/24, reflecting and supporting delivery of the Strategic Plan 

 
9. The Elected Mayor set out a series of proposed additional budget efficiency savings 

which amounted to £1.931m million in 2021/22, and these were in addition to 
planned savings of £1.568m for 2021/22 already approved by Council in February 
2020. 
 

10. The Elected Mayor also set out at the Council meeting on 16 December 2020 the 
proposed budget and Council Tax increase of 2.75% for 2021/22. This was a 
reduction from the Council Tax increase of 3.99% for 2021/22 originally proposed in 
the report due to a review of the Council’s finances following the Spending Review 
announcement and further information received, and that the amount of Government 
funding likely to be received was better than the previous MTFP assumptions for 
2021/22. There was also a desire to minimise the effect of Council Tax increases to 
residents, especially d
[...]
ties such 
as Middlesbrough with a significant proportion of vulnerable Council Tax payers and 
a lower Council Tax Base as a result of lower property values are disadvantaged by 
this approach, as each percentage increase in Council Tax will raise less than more 
affluent areas with a greater proportion of higher banded properties.  

76. This has meant that the effect of the above means that it is proposed and assumed 
that for 2021/22 Council Tax will increase by 2.75% on the Middlesbrough Council 
only element of the Council Tax (excluding Fire and Police and Parish precepts). 

  
77. Since 2013/14 the Council’s Housing Growth Strategy has delivered an increase in 

the Council Tax Base of 4,313 Band D Equivalent properties, an increase in 
Middlesbrough Council’s Tax Base of 14.3%. The cumulative effect is £7.6 million 
per annum and reduces the need to make further annual savings within Council 
services by this amount. 
 

78. The Council is required to set a budget for 2021/22. The budget will determine the 
level of resources to be made available to services and forms part of the 
determination of the Council Tax to be levied in 2021/22. 

 

Page 32



 

 

79. The Budget requirement for 2021/22 is estimated to be £116.492 million as detailed 
in Appendix 2. 
 

80. The basic (Band D) Council Tax for Middlesbrough as a whole is calculated as 
follows:  
 

£ £

Budget Requirement 116,492,035

Less:

 Revenue Support Grant 12,220,903

 Top up Payment 27,299,015

 Local Share of NNDR 17,592,625

57,112,543

Net Requirements 59,379,492

Estimated Collection Fund Deficit 2020/21 1,232,000

(a) 60,611,492

Taxbase (b) 34,484

Basic Council Tax (a) / (b) 1,757.67  
 

 The basic amount is now relevant only for statistical purposes, but must still be 
calculated by law. It represents the average tax paid across the Council area, 
including parish precepts. 

 
81. The table at paragraph 80 relates only to Middlesbrough Council’s element of the 

Council Tax and excludes Cleveland Police and Crime Commissioner and Cleveland 
Fire Authority precepts. 
 

82. The level of Council Tax associated with the budget requirement represents a 
general 1.99% increase in Council Tax and an additional 0.76% increase in the Adult 
Social Care Precept. In total this represents a 2.75% increase for Middlesbrough 
Council’s element of the Council Tax for those areas without precepts. 

 
83. The calculation of the actual Council Tax (Band D) for parish and non-parish areas 

(Middlesbrough Council only element) is as follows:- 
 

a) Areas other than Nunthorpe and Stainton & Thornton:- 
 

£ £

Basic Amount as above: 1,757.67

Less : Parish Precepts 19,401

Divided by Tax Base 34,484

Equals 0.56

Band D Tax 1,757.11

  

Page 33



 

 

b) Nunthorpe:-    
 

£ £

Add: Parish Precept 9,272

Divided by Tax Base 2,157

Equals 4.30

Band D Tax 1,761.41  
 

c) Stainton & Thornton:-  
 

£ £

Add: Parish Precept 10,129

Divided by Tax Base 1,088

Equals 9.31

Band D Tax 1,766.42  
 

84. Tax levels for all bands are set in varying proportions to the band D level, and are 
set out in table 1 of Appendix 4. 
 

85. The effect of the proposed Council Tax increase to 2.75% in 2021/22 on the 
Middlesbrough Council only element of the Council Tax (excluding Fire, Police and 
Parish precepts) for Band A and Band D properties is shown in the table below: 

 

  2.75% increase 

Band Annual (£) Weekly (£) 

A 31.32 0.60 

D 46.98 0.90 

 
86. Cleveland Fire Authority has set a precept for Middlesbrough of £2,770,100. The 

Council Tax levels for 2021/22 are set out in table 2 of Appendix 4. 
 
87. Cleveland Police and Crime Commissioner has set a precept of £9,163,433 and 

Council Tax levels for 2021/22 are set out in table 3 of Appendix 4.  
 
88. The total tax to be levied for each band (including Middlesbrough Council, Cleveland 

Fire Authority, Cleveland Police and Crime Commissioner, and Parishes) is set out 
in table 4 of Appendix 4.  

 
89. 
[...]
uthorities that their financial plans do not involve significant exposure to these type 
of investment for yield projects.  The Director of Finance is content that this is not the 
case for the Council for the 2021/22 financial year and the two subsequent years. 
 

What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

137. That the Council approves the proposed budget strategy for 2021/22 as set out in 
paragraphs 35 to 70, and approves the proposed budget efficiency savings for 
2021/22 (Appendices 1). 

 

138. That the Council approves the budget requirement for 2021/22 to be set at 
£116,492,035 as detailed in Appendix 2. 

 

Page 42



 

 

139. Having taken into account the matters set out in Section 32 of the Local Government 
Act 1992 and the items set out within the report that the Council approves that the 
basic amount of Council Tax (Band D) for 2021/22 be £1,757.67 being a 1.99% 
increase in general Council Tax and an annual precept of 0.76% for Adult Social 
Care which has been continued by the Government to contribute towards the 
shortfall of funding for adult social care. In total this represents an increase of 2.75% 
in the basic amount of Council Tax for the whole of the Borough.   
 

140. That the Council approves the actual amount of Council Tax (Band D) for areas 
without parish precepts (excluding Fire and Police) be set at £1,757.11. 
 

141. That the Council approves the actual amount of Council Tax (Band D) for areas with 
parish precepts (excluding Fire and Police) be set at :- 
 

Nunthorpe Parish     £1,761.41 
Stainton and Thornton Parish   £1,766.42 

 
142. That the Council approves the amounts of Council Tax for each category of dwelling 

be set in accordance with table 4 of Appendix 4 within the report. 
 

143. That the Council notes the refreshed Medium-Term Financial Plan position for 2021-
24 set out in this report in paragraphs 90 to 119.  

 
144. That the Council approves the updated Investment Strategy for the period to 

2023/24 as outlined in paragraphs 120 to 124 and detailed in Appendix 5. 
 

145. That the Council approves the Capital Strategy Report (Prudential indicators, 
Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision) 2021/22 as outlined in 
paragraphs 125 to 136 and detailed in Appendix 6, and approves the Authorised 
Limit for external borrowing of £315 million for the Council for 2021/22 as set out in 
paragraph 135.    

 
Why is this being recommended? 

 
146. To enable the Council to meet its statutory responsibility to set a balanced revenue 

budget for the financial year 2021/22 and to ensure that a proper framework is in 
place for the medium term financial management of the Council.  
 

Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 

147. Not Applicable. 
 

Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
148. The Council is required under legislation to set a revenue budget and agree the level 

of Council Tax and prudential indicators for 2021/22. 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

 

Financial 
 

149. This approach set out within the report would allow the Council to meet its legal 
obligations in relation to budget setting, and meet the challenging financial targets 
faced in the MTFP period, while ensuring that there is a minimum impact on the level 
of service delivered to the public. 

 
Policy Framework 
 
150. The revenue and capital budgets form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and as 

such must be agreed by Full Council. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
151. The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) (as set out in the Equality Act 2010) places 

a statutory duty on the Council in exercising its functions, to have regard to the need 
to:  

 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not shar
[...]
 of its budget setting 
process.  The statement should indicate which of the options listed above are to 
be followed in the financial year. 
 

46. For supported capital expenditure Middlesbrough Council intends to use option 
5, a 2% annuity basis for the coming financial year. 

 
47. For unsupported capital expenditure Middlesbrough Council intends to use 

option 3, the asset life method for the coming financial year.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Director of Finance  – Ian Wright 

Executive Member for Finance & Governance – Councillor Chris Hobson 

 

Submitted to: Council - 24 February 2021 

 

Subject: Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/2022 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent? 

Decision  Yes  No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The CTS scheme will enable 

residents to pay their 

required Council Tax 

instalments which, in turn, 

will mean that the Council 

has funding to allow physical 

regeneration. 

Support to Middlesbrough’s 

local economy. When 

residents are billed for the 

correct amount of Council 

Tax, this will give them 

certainty of their remaining 

income which will in turn 

support the local economy. 

The CTS scheme is 

important in ensuring 

residents who need support 

in paying their required 

Council Tax are billed for 

the correct amount based 

on their financial 

circumstances. This will 

ensure the right amount is 

collected from the correct 

residents. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

All wards are affected by the proposals put forward in the CTS scheme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Council approves the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2021/2022. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



2 

 
 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. This report seeks approval for the CTS scheme fo
[...]

 

5. That Council approves the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2021/2022. The 
proposals were previously considered at the Executive meeting on 19 January 2021 
and no revisions to the proposals were made at this meeting. 

 
Why is this being recommended? 
 

6. The Council recognised the financial challenges faced by some residents due to the 
Government’s welfare reforms when increasing the amount of support provided through 
the CTS scheme in 2018/2019. The roll out of Universal Credit (UC) in Middlesbrough 
which commenced in October 2018 has been a challenge for some residents to claim 
CTS although the Revenues and Benefits service has amended its procedures so that 
UC claimants can be smoothly transitioned on to CTS. 

 

Page 82



3 

7. As the only changes to the scheme are minor legislative changes set by Central 
Government, no stakeholder consultation has been carried out. Similarly, these 
proposals have not been examined by the Overview and Scrutiny Board or by a 
Scrutiny Panel due to the scheme remaining the same. 

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 

8. The Council could reduce the amount of support awarded. However, as indicated earlier 
in this report, the Council recognised the financial challenges placed on residents 
through the Government’s welfare reforms when increasing the CTS support for 
2018/2019 therefore this is not considered a viable option. 

 
9. In addition, the Council is not in a financial position to consider awarding additional 

support without affecting other Council services. If this were to be considered, a full 
consultation exercise would also need to be carried out which has not taken place 
during the current financial year. 

 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 

10. There are no legal implications regarding this report, apart for the need to adopt the 
2021/22 scheme by 11th March 2021. 

 
Financial 
 

11. There are no additional costs to the Council under the proposals for the 2021/2022 CTS 
scheme.  

 
12. Although the Council Tax collection figures are lower for those receiving CTS than the 

overall in-year collection figures, the Revenue Services section will continue to actively 
pursue the debt which is owed to the Council. 

 
13. The option of absorbing more of the cost of the CTS scheme, or amending the 

percentage working age claimants have to pay remains an option for future years.  
 

14. The impact of the full Universal Credit roll out and other welfare reforms will be closely 
monitored to confirm the effect this has on residents’ ability to pay their Council Tax and 
will be taken into account with any future proposals around the CTS scheme. 

 
Policy Framework 
 

15. The CTS scheme does not change the Policy Framework. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 

16. There are no disproportionate adverse impacts on any group or individuals with 
characteristics protected in UK equity law. The previous impact assessment carried out 
when the scheme was revised for 2018/2019 is still relevant. 

 
Risk 
 

17. The Council Tax Support scheme is a statutory requirement, agreed annually by full 
Council. By implementing a local scheme, this ensures that there is adequate 

Page 83



4 

governance in place to comply with all relevant legalisation and ensures the Council 
does not breach governance requirements or fail to deliver organisational priorities (08-
054). In addition, by reviewing the scheme annually, the Council continues to effectively 
review and amend the scheme to comply with legislative changes (08-055). 

 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 

18. The CTS scheme will be updated in line with the Government’s prescribed regulations. 
Subject to Council giving approval for this scheme, the scheme for 2021/2022 will be 
published on the Council’s website by 31 March 2021.  

 
Appendices 
 

19. No appendices attached to this report. 
 
Background papers 
 

20. No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Contact: Ian Wright 
Email:  Ian_Wright@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Strategic Plan 2021-24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Strategy 2021/22
	Council - Budget Report - Appendix 1 - Budget Efficiency Savings Proposals
	Council - Budget Report - Appendix 2 - Budget 2021-22
	Council - Budget Report - Appendix 3 - Overall Budget Impact Assessment 2021-22
	Council - Budget Report - Appendix 4 - Council Tax Bands 2021-22
	App 4 CTAX Bands

	Council - Budget Report - Appendix 5 - Updated  Investment Strategy to 2023-24
	Council - Budget Report - Appendix 6 - Capital Strategy Report

	6 Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting


Council 24 February 2021 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council was held on Wednesday 24 February 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson, L Garvey (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, A Bell, D Branson, 
C Cooke, B Cooper, D Coupe, D Davison, S Dean, C Dodds, T Furness, 
A Hellaoui, T Higgins, A High, S Hill, C Hobson, B Hubbard, N Hussain, L Lewis, 
L Mason, T Mawston, D McCabe, J McTigue, M Nugent, J Platt, E Polano, 
A Preston (The Mayor), G Purvis, J Rathmell, D Rooney, J Rostron, R Sands, 
M Saunders, M Smiles, M Storey, P Storey, Z Uddin, J Walker, S Walker, 
A Waters, G Wilson and C Wright 
 

OFFICERS: B Carr, C Benjamin, Z Farrow, G Field, R Horniman, A Humble, T Parkinson, 
T Whitehead, A Wilson and I Wright 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Goodchild, D Jones, C McIntyre and J Thompson 

 
20/70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for Absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Goodchild, Jones, McIntyre 

and Thompson. 
 

20/71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor Nugent Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 5 – Related to staff member 

Councillor Uddin Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 5 – Related to staff member 

Councillor Wright Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 5 – Related to staff member 
 

 
20/72 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 There were no formal announcements for this meeting.  
 

20/73 STRATEGIC PLAN 2021-24 
 

 The Elected Mayor and the Chief Executive submitted a report for Council’s 
consideration. The report sought Council’s approval of the proposed revised Strategic 
Plan for the period 2021-24. 
 
The Mayor presented the Strategic Plan for the period 2021-24.  
 
The Mayor advised that Members have been briefed on the approach to the Strategic 
Plan and the document was endorsed by Executive on 16 February. 
 
At the Executive’s next meeting on 16 March, a work plan to support the delivery of 
the Strategic Plan would be considered. This would include activity developed in 
response to the outcome of the recent public consultation. 
 
Members would receive a quarterly briefing on progress in delivering the plan, in 
addition to the formal reports received by Executive and OSB. 
 
The Mayor outlined some of the achievements by the Council. 
 
Members commented on issues with the overall content and balance of the plan, the 
fact that the results of the consultation process had not been included, the low 
response to the consultation, the lack of milestones and measurements in the plan 
and the impact of the Freeport on business rates in the town. 
 



24 February 2021 

 

Following a vote it was: 
 
ORDERED that the revised Strategic Plan for the period 2021-24 be approved.  
 

20/74 REVENUE BUDGET, COUNCIL TAX, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 
 

 The Mayor presented a report which set out the proposed Revenue Budget, Council 
Tax, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Strategy for 2021/22.  
 
Members commented on the overall budget and thanked the Council officers for their 
hard work in pulling the budget together.  
 
It was highlighted that the proposed increase in Council Tax was below the increase 
recommended by the Government.  
 
It was commented that the government needed to agree the Public Health Grant and 
that the Local Government Settlement Grant should be based on deprivation to allow 
the Council to provide the necessary services to local people. 
 
In accordance with statutory regulations a recorded vote was taken by roll call of 
those Members present at that time, the results of which were as follows:- 
 
Votes For: (42)  
 
The Mayor (A Preston), Councillors Arundale, Bell, Branson, Cooke, Cooper, Coupe, 
Davison, Dean, Dodds, Furness, Garvey, Hellaoui, Higgins, High, Hill, C Hobson, J 
Hobson, Hubbard, Hussain, Lewis, Mason, Mawston, McCabe, McTigue, Nugent, 
Platt, Polano, Purvis, Rooney, Rostron, Sands, Saunders, Smiles, M Storey, P 
Storey, , Uddin, J Walker, S Walker, Waters, Wilson, Wright 
 
Against (0)  Abstentions (0) 
 
ORDERED as follows: 
 
That the Council approves the proposed budget strategy for 2021/22 as set out in 
paragraphs 35 to 70, and approves the proposed budget efficiency savings for 
2021/22 (Appendices 1).  
 
That the Council approves the budget requirement for 2021/22 to be set at 
£116,492,035 as detailed in Appendix 2.  
 
Having taken into account the matters set out in Section 32 of the Local Government 
Act 1992 and the items set out within the report that the Council approves that the 
basic amount of Council Tax (Band D) for 2021/22 be £1,757.67 being a 1.99% 
increase in general Council Tax and an annual precept of 0.76% for Adult Social Care 
which has been continued by the Government to contribute towards the shortfall of 
funding for adult social care. In total this represents an increase of 2.75% in the basic 
amount of Council Tax for the whole of the Borough. 
 
That the Council approves the actual amount of Council Tax (Band D) for areas 
without parish precepts (excluding Fire and Police) be set at £1,757.11.  
 
That the Council approves the actual amount of Council Tax (Band D) for areas with 
parish precepts (excluding Fire and Police) be set at :-  
 
Nunthorpe Parish £1,761.41  
Stainton and Thornton Parish £1,766.42   



24 February 2021 

 

 
That the Council approves the amounts of Council Tax for each category of dwelling 
be set in accordance with table 4 of Appendix 4 within the report.  
 
That the Council notes the refreshed Medium-Term Financial Plan position for 2021- 
24 set out in this report in paragraphs 90 to 119.  
 
That the Council approves the updated Investment Strategy for the period to 2023/24 
as outlined in paragraphs 120 to 124 and detailed in Appendix 5.  
 
That the Council approves the Capital Strategy Report (Prudential indicators, 
Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision) 2021/22 as outlined in 
paragraphs 125 to 136 and detailed in Appendix 6, and approves the Authorised Limit 
for external borrowing of £315 million for the Council for 2021/22 as set out in 
paragraph 135. 
 
**The Chair announced that as the budget had been approved, the meeting 
scheduled for 5 March 2021, would now be cancelled.  
 

20/75 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/2022 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance & Governance presented a report, the purpose of 
which was to approve the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2021/2022.  
 
 
Following a Vote it was: 
 
ORDERED that the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2021/2022 be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 

 


